
AGENDA 
 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 

Friday, November 15, 2024 – 10:00am  
  

Virginia Housing Center 
4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23260 

 
 
I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 
 
II. Approval of October 18, 2024 Minutes (TAB 2) 

 
III. Approval of November 1, 2024 Minutes (TAB 2) 
 
IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 

 
In Re: Susan Frazier 

Appeal No. 24-02 
 
V. Public Comment 
 
VI. Appeal Hearing (TAB 4) 

 
In Re: RVA Home LLC 

Appeal No. 24-08 
 

VII. Secretary’s Report 
 

a. Draft Policy 32 (TAB 5) 
b. 2025 Calendar of Meetings (TAB 6) 
c. 2024 Appeals Training Provided 
d. January 17, 2025 meeting update 
e. Legal updates from Board Counsel 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 

James S. Moss 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

October 18, 2024 3 
Virginia Housing Center 4 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. James S. Moss 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman   

 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Ms. Elizabeth White 
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE   
 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:20 a.m. by 9 
Chair Dawson. 10 

 11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s 13 
Office, was also present.   14 

 15 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the September 20, 2024 meeting in the Review 16 

Board members’ agenda package were considered. Mr. Mays moved to 17 
approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. 18 
Hutchins and passed with Messrs. Butler, Kessler, and Moss and Ms. 19 
Monday abstaining. 20 

     21 
Final Order Hotel Street LLC: Appeal No. 24-06: 22 
 23 
 After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 24 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 25 
the final order as presented.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Hutchins 26 
and passed with Messrs. Butler, Kessler, and Moss and Ms. Monday 27 
abstaining. 28 

 29 
Brittion Hall LLC: Appeal No. 24-07: 30 

 31 
 After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 32 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 33 
the final order as presented.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Hutchins 34 
and passed with Messrs. Butler, Kessler, and Moss and Ms. Monday 35 
abstaining. 36 

 37 
      38 
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Public Comment Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 39 
advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 40 
forward, Chair Dawson closed the public comment period. 41 

 42 
New Business    Reconsideration for A10 Capital LLC: Appeal No. 24-05: 43 

 44 
A petition for reconsideration for Appeal No. 24-05 was presented in 45 
the Review Board members’ agenda package.   46 
 47 
After discussion, Mr. Pharr moved to grant the reconsideration request.  48 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Butler and passed with Mr. Kessler 49 
voting in opposition.  50 
 51 
After further discussion, Mr. Pharr moved to revise the Board decision 52 
for Item D in Section IV. Conclusion of the final order to read as 53 
follows: 54 
  55 

“The decision of the City and local appeals board requiring 56 
that the structures located at 2101-2121 Kecoughtan Road may 57 
be demolished is warranted under VMC Section 106.1 Unsafe 58 
Structure or Structures Unfit for Human Occupancy and is a 59 
proper remedy if, within twelve (12) months from the date of 60 
this final order, the building permits for the entire property are 61 
not issued.” 62 

 63 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Butler and passed with Messrs. 64 
Kessler, Mays, and Moss voting in opposition. 65 
 66 
After further discussion, Mr. Butler moved to revise the Board decision 67 
for Item C in Section IV. Conclusion of the final order to read as 68 
follows: 69 
 70 

“The decision of the City and local appeals board that the 71 
structures located at 2101-2121 Kecoughtan Road must be 72 
brought into compliance, is upheld; however, the Review Board 73 
amends the timeline to twelve (12) months, from the date of this 74 
final order, to have the building permits issued for the entire 75 
property, because the allotted time provided by the City was not 76 
sufficient to reach settlement, closing, and obtain the necessary 77 
building permits to renovate the property.” 78 

 79 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Monday and passed with Mr. Kessler 80 
voting in opposition. 81 
 82 
 83 
 84 
 85 
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Susan Frazier: Appeal No. 24-02: 86 
 87 
A preliminary hearing convened with Chair Dawson serving as the 88 
presiding officer. The hearing was related to the property located at 89 
3305 Spring Drive in Fairfax County.  90 

 91 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 92 
present testimony: 93 

 94 
Sherry Frazier, Sister to owner Susan Frazier 95 

 96 
Also present was: 97 
 Patrick Foltz, Attorney for Fairfax County  98 
 99 
After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the preliminary 100 
hearing and stated a decision from the Review Board members would 101 
be forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open 102 
session. It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision 103 
would be considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, 104 
would be distributed to the parties, and would contain a statement of 105 
further right of appeal. 106 
 107 
Decision: Susan Frazier: Appeal No. 24-02: 108 

 109 
Item 1: 110 
After deliberations, Ms. Monday moved that the appeal was timely 111 
because the application and statement of relief sought were received 112 
within the required time frame.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays 113 
and passed unanimously.  114 

 115 
     Note: Mr. Pharr was not present for this vote. 116 
 117 
    Item 2: 118 

After further deliberations, Ms. Monday moved that the appeal was not 119 
properly before the board because the application, though received 120 
within the required time frame, was incomplete because a copy of the 121 
enforcement decision of the code official was not provided with the 122 
application as required by VPMC 107.8.  The motion was seconded by 123 
Mr. Mays and passed unanimously.  124 

 125 
     Note: Mr. Pharr was not present for this vote. 126 
 127 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter informed the Review Board of the current caseload for the 128 

upcoming meeting scheduled for November 15, 2024.  129 
 130 
Mr. Bell provided legal updates to the Review Board members.  131 

 132 
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Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 133 
motion at approximately 2:30 p.m. 134 

 135 
 136 
Approved: November 15, 2024 137 
 138 
 139 
    ____________________________________________________ 140 
     Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 141 
 142 
 143 
 144 
     _____________________________________________________ 145 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 146 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

November 1, 2024 3 
Virtual Meeting 4 

5 
6 

Members Present Members Absent 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. James S. Moss 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman  
Ms. Elizabeth White 
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE   

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 
Chair Dawson. 10 

11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s13 
Office, was also present.14 

15 
Reconsideration Order A10 Capital LLC: Appeal No. 24-05: 16 

17 
After review and consideration of the reconsideration order presented 18 
in the Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to 19 
approve the reconsideration order as presented.  The motion was 20 
seconded by Mr. Zdinak and passed with Mr. Kessler voting in 21 
opposition and Messrs. Crigler, Margarella, and Zdinak and Mses. 22 
Jackson and White abstaining. 23 

24 
Revised Final Order A10 Capital LLC: Appeal No. 24-05: 25 

26 
After review and consideration of the revised final order presented in 27 
the Review Board members’ agenda package, Ms. Monday moved to 28 
approve the revised final order as presented.  The motion was seconded 29 
by Mr. Pharr and passed with Mr. Kessler voting in opposition and 30 
Messrs. Margarella and Zdinak and Ms. Jackson abstaining. 31 

32 
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After further discussion, Mr. Pharr moved that a note should be added 33 
to the decision stating that “In issuing this reconsideration decision, 34 
the Board expresses its intention and expectation that the parties will 35 
work in good faith to achieve the renovation, rather than demolition, 36 
of the subject properties”.  The motion did not receive a second.  37 

38 
After further discussion, Mr. Pharr moved that a note should be added 39 
to the decision stating that “In issuing this reconsideration decision, 40 
the Board expresses its intention and expectation that the parties will 41 
work in good faith to resolve the fate of the subject properties”.  The 42 
motion was seconded by Ms. Monday and failed with Messrs. Butler, 43 
Crigler, Kessler, Margarella, Mays, Moss and Zdinak and Mses. 44 
Jackson and White voting in opposition. 45 

46 
Public Comment Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 47 

advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 48 
forward, Chair Dawson closed the public comment period. 49 

50 
Secretary’s Report None. 51 

52 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 53 

motion at approximately 11:00 a.m. 54 
55 
56 

Approved: November 15, 2024 57 
58 
59 

____________________________________________________ 60 
 Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 61 

62 
63 
64 

 _____________________________________________________ 65 
 Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 66 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

(Preliminary Hearing for Completeness of the Application and Timeliness) 5 
 6 

 7 
IN RE:  Appeal of Susan Frazier 8 
  Appeal No. 24-02 9 
 10 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 11 
 12 

I. Procedural Background 13 
 14 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-15 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 16 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 17 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 18 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 19 

II. Case History 20 

Susan Frazier (Frazier) filed an appeal to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 21 

Appeals (local appeals board).  On February 14, 2024, the local appeals board upheld two decisions 22 

and overturned one decision of the code official.  Frazier attempted to further appeal to the Review 23 

Board; however, Frazier never submitted a completed application for appeal or copy of the code 24 

official’s decision being appealed.  Due to the lack of submittal of a completed application for 25 

appeal and copy of the enforcement decision of the code official, Review Board staff (Staff) 26 

processed the limited information that had been submitted and scheduled a preliminary hearing for 27 

the Review Board to determine completeness of the application and timeliness; the County, in its 28 

initial submittal, challenged the timeliness of the appeal. 29 

Staff provides the following timeline and details of requests for submittals by staff to 30 

Frazier. 31 

13
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• March 8, 2024, Frazier attempted to send an email to Staff while copying the State 32 

Building Codes Office (SBCO) general email inbox, which is the email address 33 

found on the application for appeal to the State Building Code Technical Review 34 

Boards (Review Board).  In Frazier’s email she misspelled the name of staff; 35 

therefore, the email was only delivered to the SBCO general inbox.  The SBCO 36 

team member charged with monitoring the SBCO general inbox forwarded 37 

Frazier’s email to staff on Friday March 8, 2024.  Frazier’s email provided notice 38 

that she intended to appeal a decision of the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 39 

Appeals (local appeals board) received February 20, 2024. No application or 40 

supporting documents were attached to the email.  41 

• Monday March 11, 2024 Staff responded to Frazier and informed Frazier she could 42 

submit her application directly to staff at the email address from which she was 43 

receiving the message.  Frazier’s initial appeals application, local appeals board 44 

resolution, and statement of relief sought were emailed to Review Board staff on 45 

Monday March 11, 2024.   46 

• March 12, 2024 Staff acknowledged receipt of the appeals application, local 47 

appeals board resolution, and statement of relief sought.  After review of Frazier’s 48 

submittal that same day, staff emailed Frazier and outlined the documentation 49 

and/or information needed to be submitted for staff to begin processing her appeal.  50 

The email provided, in part, the following guidance for submittal: 51 

a) “A complete application was not submitted.   52 

 Only one part of the Uniform Statewide Building Code may be 53 

selected on the application.  Based on the resolution it appears the 54 

15
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cited code was the Virginia Maintenance Code.  Verify this to be 55 

true and update the application accordingly. 56 

 The Opposing Party Information was not provided.  Provide the 57 

name, telephone number, and email address of the Fairfax County 58 

Property Maintenance Official. 59 

b) A copy of the enforcement decision being appealed was not submitted.  60 

Submit a copy of the enforcement decision being appealed.  61 

c) The statement of relief sought submitted does not request relief the Review 62 

Board can provide.  The statement of relief sought should outline what relief 63 

the appellant seeks from the Review Board related to the cited code 64 

violations.  In other words, what are you asking the Review Board to do 65 

related to the cited code violations.  This would be what you believe Fairfax 66 

County wrongfully cited in its enforcement decision.  Asking the Review 67 

Board to have the “complainant to stop making false accusations and 68 

habitual complaint about my home” is outside the scope of the authority of 69 

the Review Board and not related to the cited code violations …“  70 

“Please be informed that your application is not considered as “filed” until 71 

this minimally required documentation is submitted.” 72 

• March 13, 2024, Frazier responded acknowledging receipt of staff’s email dated 73 

March 12, 2024.   74 

• March 20, 2024, staff followed up with Frazier because the requisite documentation 75 

and/or information had not been submitted.  Frazier responded the same day, 76 

indicating she was working on the revisions.  Staff acknowledged her email and 77 

advised that she not delay her submittal as it needed to be done within a specified 78 

17
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timeframe.  Staff specified in detail the timeframe and deadline for submittal based 79 

on the information Frazier has provided at that time.   80 

• April 29, 2024, staff followed up again with Frazier because the requisite 81 

documentation and/or information still had not submitted.   82 

• May 1, 2024, Frazier acknowledged staff’s email dated April 29, 2024 and 83 

indicated she was still working on her submittal. 84 

• June 16, 2024, staff sent Frazier a final request for the requisite documentation 85 

and/or information because she still had not submitted any of the requisite 86 

documentation and/or information, providing a deadline of July 17, 2024.  Staff 87 

informed Frazier that if she “did not provide the requisite information and 88 

documentation by end of business July 17, 2024, this appeal will be presented to 89 

the Review Board on the issues of completeness of the appeal and not on the merits 90 

of your appeal, which will leave your appeal vulnerable for being dismissed.”     91 

• July 16, 2024, Frazier requested another copy of the appeals application.  Staff 92 

provided Frazier a copy of the application that same day.  Frazier acknowledged 93 

receipt the same day.  Staff received no submittals from Frazier by the required 94 

deadline of July 17, 2024.  Staff processed the appeal with the limited information 95 

that had been submitted by Frazier. 96 

• July 18, 2024, Frazier requested until July 21, 2024 to submit the requisite 97 

documentation and/or information.  Staff denied Frazier’s request.   98 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Frazier was Sherry Frazier, Frazier’s sister, 99 

who testified under oath that she possessed power of attorney (POA) for Frazier. Appearing at the 100 

Review Board meeting for the County was Attorney Patrick Foltz. 101 

 102 
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III. Findings of the Review Board 103 

A. Whether the appeal was untimely. 104 

B. Whether the application for appeal to the Review Board is complete. 105 

Frazier argued that the appeal application was timely.  Frazier further argued that that she 106 

attempted to submit a copy of the enforcement decision of the code official. 107 

The County argued that Frazier’s appeal application filed on March 11, 2024, shown on 108 

page 47 of the record, was timely filed; however, a copy of the enforcement decision of the code 109 

official must be submitted along with the appeals application and must be submitted with 21 110 

calendar days of receipt of the decision being appealed.  The County further argued that Frazier 111 

never submitted a copy of the enforcement decision of the code official; therefore, Frazier’s 112 

appeal application was incomplete and untimely; therefore, the appeal should be dismissed.   113 

The County also argued that Frazier’s statement of relief sought was insufficient as it 114 

does not identify an error made by the code official or the local appeals board.  The County 115 

further argued that Frazier, neither in the record of the appeal nor in her verbal testimony at the 116 

hearing, challenged the local appeals board decision.  Lastly, the County argued as to whether 117 

Sherry Frazier could file the appeal application and appear before the Review Board to argue for 118 

Frazier without providing a copy of a PO,A which had been requested by the County and the 119 

Review Board.         120 

The Review Board found that Frazier’s appeal was timely because an application for appeal 121 

and statement of relief sought were received within the required time frame.  The Review Board 122 

also found that the appeal was not properly before the Board because the application, though 123 

received within the required time frame, was incomplete because a copy of the enforcement 124 

decision of the code official was not provided with the application as required by VPMC 107.8. 125 

 126 
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IV. Conclusion 127 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 128 

Board orders as follows: 129 

A. Whether the appeal was untimely. 130 

Frazier’s appeal was timely because an application for appeal and statement of relief sought 131 

were received within the required time frame. 132 

B. Whether the application for appeal to the Review Board is complete. 133 

Frazier’s appeal was not properly before the Board because the application, though 134 

received within the required time frame, was incomplete because a copy of the enforcement 135 

decision of the code official was not provided with the application as required by VPMC 107.8. 136 

     137 

    ______________________________________________________ 138 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 139 
 140 
 141 
Date entered _____November 15, 2024__________ 142 
 143 
 144 
 145 
 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 146 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 147 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 148 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 149 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 150 

 151 
 152 
 153 
 154 
 155 
 156 
 157 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of RVA Home LLC 
  Appeal No. 24-08 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On April 26, 2024 the City of Richmond Department of Planning and  Development 

Review (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2021 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (VUSBC or VMC), inspected the structure located at 1321 Porter Street 

in the City of Richmond and subsequently issued a Notice of Violation – Unsafe Structure (NOV) 

to RVA Home LLC (RVA), for the third floor addition, citing the following VMC Sections: 

• Report of Unsafe Conditions 
106.1 US - Unsafe Structure  

 
A Existing structure is determined to be unsafe if it (i) determined to by 
the code official to be dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the 
occupants of the structure or the public; (ii) that contains unsafe 
equipment; or (iii) that is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, 
structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation 
that partial or complete collapse is likely. 
 

This property has been inspected and found to be unsafe due to the 
following conditions:  
 
The third-floor addition was constructed without plans, permits, or 
inspections.  
 
These issues pose a safety risk to inhabitants, neighboring 
structures, and the public at large if not repaired immediately. 
Consequently, the building is hereby placarded as unsafe. As a 
result of being placarded as unsafe, the property shall remain so 
until all necessary plans, permits, engineering reports, and 
inspections have been received, approved, and performed. All 
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occupants are required to vacate the premises immediately, and 
entry to the structure, including by the owner, tenants, contractors, 
etc., is prohibited until a Right to Enter Letter has been generated 
by the inspector. Any person(s) entering the premises without the 
Right to Enter Letter risk arrest for trespassing by the Richmond 
Police Department.  
 
To rectify these violations, follow the "City of Richmond Permit 
Process" to completion. Failure to comply with this notice by the 
abatement date may result in criminal court action 

 
 

2. RVA filed an appeal to the City of Richmond Local Board of Building Code 

Appeals (local appeals board).  On August 21, 2024, the local appeals board upheld the decision 

of the code official.  On September 12, 2024, RVA further appealed to the Review Board seeking 

to have the NOV overturned.  

3. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether a violation of VMC Section 106.1 exists. 

 

 

29



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

30



 
 
 
 

 
 

Basic Documents 
 

 

 

 

 

31



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

32



33



34



35



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board 

Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov 

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL 

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): 

☐ Uniform Statewide Building Code

☐ Virginia Construction Code

☐ Virginia Existing Building Code

☐ Virginia Maintenance Code

☐ Statewide Fire Prevention Code

☐ Industrialized Building Safety Regulations

☐ Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address): 

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties): 

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) 

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed

o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable)

o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____________________, 202__, a completed copy of this 

application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or 

sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed. 

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five 

(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the

filing date of the appeal.  If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is

actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant: _________________________________________________________ 

Name of Applicant: ____________________________________________________________ 

(please print or type) 

36

x

x

RVA Home, LLC
8401 Mayland Dr, Ste S
Henrico, VA 23294

RichmondVAhome@gmail.com
804-437-2227

x

x

x

10th

September

4

Sophia Oliveri, manager, RVA Home, LLC

David Alley
900 E Broad St., Room 110
Richmond, VA 23219

david.alley@rva.gov
804-646-3439
804-513-6939(c)



From: RVA Home
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: State Review Board
Date: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 4:12:44 PM
Attachments: 4.26.24 Notice of Violation- Unsafe Structure.pdf

1321-Porter St- Resolution 8-21-24.pdf
appeal-application-may-19-2.pdf

Good afternoon,

I would like to appeal a 4/29/24 Notice of Violation for Unsafe Structure- 106.1. I am seeking
to have the maintenance inspector's decision reversed.

Thank you,
Sophia Oliveri, property manager
RVA Home, LLC
804-437-2227
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 


DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 


State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board 


Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219 


Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov 


 


APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL 


 


Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): 


 


☐ Uniform Statewide Building Code 


☐ Virginia Construction Code 


☐ Virginia Existing Building Code 


☐ Virginia Maintenance Code 


 


☐ Statewide Fire Prevention Code 


 


☐ Industrialized Building Safety Regulations 


 


☐ Amusement Device Regulations 


 


Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address): 
 
 
 
 
 
Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties): 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) 


o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed 


o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable) 


o Statement of specific relief sought 


 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


 


I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____________________, 202__, a completed copy of this 


application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or 


sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed. 


Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five 


(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the 


filing date of the appeal.  If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is 


actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date. 


 


 


Signature of Applicant: _________________________________________________________ 


 


 


Name of Applicant: ____________________________________________________________ 


   (please print or type) 



x



x



RVA Home, LLC
1321 Porter St, C
Richmond VA 23224



RichmondVAhome@gmail.com
804-437-2227
*anything send via postal mail will likely not be received or viewed in a timely manner



Walter Jackson
City of Richmond Property Maintenance Division
900 E Broad St, Room G-12, Richmond VA 23219



walter.jackson@rva.gov
804-358-0703



x



x



x



10th



September



4



Sophia Oliveri, manager, RVA Home, LLC
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Documents Submitted
by 

RVA Home LLC 
via Sophia Oliveri
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Re: 1321 Porter St 

Richmond VA 23224 

 

Alleged violation being appealed:  

 

106.1 US- Unsafe Structure 

 Existing structure is determined to be unsafe if it  

(i) determined to by the code official to be dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the 

structure or the public;  

(ii) that contains unsafe equipment; or  

(iii) that is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable 

foundation that partial or complete collapse is likely. 

 

Reason for the appeal:  

 

Mr. Jackson did not properly apply the code, which states that a property must adhere to at least one of the above 3 

conditions in order to be deemed an unsafe structure. Not only were zero of the above conditions present, but Mr. Jackson 

and his superiors recklessly chose to ignore 3 structural engineer’s reports to contrary, provided by a qualified structural 

engineering professional.  

 

(i) David Alley knew that the property was not dangerous to the health, safety, and welfare of the occupants 

because he was provided 3 letters, with an engineer’s seal, stating that there were no structural exceptions or 

concerns. He knew that 3 members of his staff had determined the residence to be safe 3 days prior to his 

choice to condemn it, sight unseen. He further knew that the building had been fully & safely occupied for 3 

½ years. 

(ii) There was no unsafe equipment in or on the property 

(iii) Mr. Alley knew that partial or complete collapse was not likely because of the 3 letters, with an engineer’s 

seal, stating that there were no structural exceptions or concerns. Additionally, 3 members of his staff were 

unable to locate a single “stress indicator”, a term used by all of the 5 engineers who performed site visits and 

agreed that there were none.  

 

Furthermore, the specific reason cited on the violation states, “The property has been inspected and found unsafe due to 

the following conditions: The 3rd floor addition was constructed without plans, permits, or inspections.” The status of 

permitting and other administrative tasks does not, by default, make a structure dangerous and is irrelevant to the scope of 

Code 106.1 for existing structures. David Alley knew this and that is why the placard was removed after zero plans, 

permits, and inspections were provided to the department. 

 

While the current owner has begun the retroactive permitting process, the statute in question and the Code of Virginia do 

not provide grounds for a Maintenance Inspector, or even the Building Commissioner, to deem a structure unsafe on the 

basis of administrative noncompliance; especially noncompliance on the part of a prior owner. The Code did not allow for 

Mr. Alley to justify the condemnation of a building by citing his department’s ignorance, especially when he had strong 

evidence to support the contrary. 

  

The property is not unsafe and is not likely to collapse. The Department of Permits and Inspections knew this to be true 

prior to placarding and condemning the building as an unsafe structure. That is why David Alley removed the placard and 

admitted that the property was safe for tenants to reenter after no changes were made to the building. We request that Mr. 

Jackson’s decision be reversed. 
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Engineers’ Statements and Timeline: 

 

2/2/21- A structural engineer of 34 years, Carl Duncan, provided a structural review of the 3rd floor and provided a letter 

with his engineering seal, stating, “no exceptions were noted…work was performed in a good workmanship manner.” 

 

2/23/21- As a tenant, I did attempt to apply for a building permit on behalf of the prior owner in 2021 but after a phone 

conversation with a staff member, I realized that I did not have all of the information prior to applying, nor the appropriate 

level of expertise, nor availability in my schedule to complete the application and assist. However, I was able to assist 

with an electrical permit and inspection of the 3rd floor, performed by a City of Richmond electrical inspector named 

Chris, which passed inspection on 2/23/2021. Neither Chris nor Jason Carangelo, Architect & City of Richmond Building 

Commissioner, are employed with the Department of Permit and Inspections any longer. There was no concern of danger 

or any degree of collapse voiced by the department in 2021, when they discovered an already built addition. 

 

Knowing that the structure and the electrical were safe, I felt that my personal safety and the safety of the other tenants 

was not at risk and I did not pursue additional permits as a tenant. I do not and have never disagreed that a permit should 

have been pulled by the owner in 2020 prior to beginning work. 

 

4/18/24- I received a stop work order for a root cellar that I was 100% responsible for beginning to build in the back yard. 

When I found out about the stop work order, I called and took personal responsibility, explained that I did not pull a 

permit because I had previously been told by a staff member that it was not required by Code, and I asked to be referred to 

the applicable Code. I spoke with 3 staff members who were unable to locate an applicable Code but I told Rick Paul that 

I would apply for a permit anyway. A week later, he placed a hold on my permit portal account, condemned the building, 

and evicted all tenants so I was unable to do so. 

 

4/26/24- Deputy Commissioner, Rick Paul, called regarding permits and inspections not found on file from a prior owner. 

He was provided with the engineer’s report from 2/2/21. Though he was informed that an engineer could not sign off on 

workmanship of a 3rd floor addition without consideration for the structural stability of the floors beneath it, Mr. Paul 

claimed that because the bottom 2 floors were not mentioned in the letter, he had to assume that the structure was unsafe.  

 

Engineer, Carl Duncan, amended the verbiage of his 2/2/21 letter to help Mr. Paul understand that the bottom 2 floors 

were also structurally sound, and provided the 2nd letter, with the engineer’s seal, stating, “The work had no structural 

effect upon the lower 2 floors.” Mr. Paul said he would not accept the letter because it contained the engineer’s stamp 

from 2021 and the letter was “not good enough”. 

 

Engineer, Carl Duncan, provided a 3rd structural engineer’s letter with the engineer’s seal, dated 4/26/24, stating, "We 

inspected all the lower levels and into the crawlspace to verify that the 3rd floor modifications and framing did not affect 

the structural integrity of the structure" 

 

On this day, I also began an application for a commercial building permit for the current owner after being told by Rick 

Paul that I had to and that the building would be condemned if I did not. A staff member voided the application a few days 

later, as the property does not qualify for a commercial building permit. 

 

Rick Paul said that he needed to see the property to verify that there were no imminent safety risks. When he arrived, he 

called the police before I even went outside to meet him and he again threatened to condemn the building if I did not let 

him in. 

 

Walter Jackson, maintenance inspector, Rick Paul, deputy building commissioner, and Donald Drummond, supervisor for 

all field inspectors, Rashad Gresham, zoning, and a police officer all entered the property, determined it to be safe for 

occupants, and left the premises. 

 

4/29/24- David Alley spoke with the structural engineer, Carl Duncan, and he was directly told that the building was not 

dangerous and not at risk of collapse. 

 

Mr. Alley, who is not a structural engineer, sight unseen, directed Mr. Jackson and Mr. Paul to placard and condemn the 

structure that he knew was not dangerous and not condemnable, and he evicted 3 sets of tenants from their homes. While 
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placing the placards, Mr. Jackson informed me that the wind in Richmond was as strong as New York City, a strong gust 

of wind could knock the house down, and that’s why they had to remove the residents to protect them. 

 

5/8/24- Architect, Charlie Field, performed a site visit, agreed that there was nothing that led him to believe that the 

building is structurally unsound, citing a lack of stress indicators or symptoms, including the lack of cracking and 

buckling in the foundation walls. 

 

5/13/24- Mr. Alley and Mr. Paul decided to trespass on the property for a self-guided tour. Mr. Alley later informed me 

that the rear single story portion of the building could be occupied but he refused to remove the placard, citing a specific 

decking post in the rear of the building as the reason for refusing reentry into the front 3 story portion of the building. 

 

5/17/24- A 3rd engineer from Engineering Design Associates performed a site visit, also citing no conditions to deem the 

building structure unsafe or likely to collapse. Structural engineer, Robert Nelson, further reviewed the deck post that Mr. 

Alley claimed to be the reason the structure warranted condemnation. Mr. Nelson found that the 4x4 post was adequate to 

support the load above it and reaffirmed Mr. Duncan’s initial assessment, that the building was safe for use by residents. 

 

5/21/24- A 4th engineer’s letter, with an engineer’s seal, from Engineering Design Associates, was sent to David Alley. 

David Alley responded to say that he was on vacation but would “contact [me] for discussion” when he returned. Finding 

this unacceptable, given that tenants were remove from their homes without cause, I reached out to Deputy Building 

Commissioner, Rick Paul, who refused to assist, then the Director, Kevin Vonck, who was also out of office, and then to 

my councilwoman, who attempted to reach Mr. Vonck but was unable to. 

 

5/28/24- After the holiday weekend, the councilwoman’s office was able to reach Director Vonck, voicing her concerns 

after viewing all 4 engineering reports, and 2 sets of tenants were back in their homes 2 hours later. No permitting was 

done, no changes were made, and David Alley agreed that the property was safe for tenants to reenter, per his 5/28/24 

email. I was told by David Alley that I would not be able to return to the unit that I have rented for 10+ years because of a 

zoning discrepancy. 

 

6/12/24- One week after the owner’s manager started the retroactive permitting process per his 5/22/24 email instructions, 

Rick Paul ambushed me at the local appeals board hearing and issued a court summons to me personally for 108.1, stating 

that I was doing work on the 3rd floor prior to the issuance of a permit in April of 2024, even though he had been inside of 

the property on 4/26/24 and he knew that no work was being done to the fully rented and occupied building. This is 

further evidence of blatant government overreach and retaliatory harassment in lieu of law abiding Code enforcement. 

 

9/25/24- I received an envelope from a current tenant. Inside was a new Notice of Violation for 106.1 dated 8/28/24 and 

postmarked 9/5/24, addressed to the apartment that Mr. Alley forced to be vacated 4 months prior. In addition to being 

cruel and deceitful in nature, this is clear evidence that the Department of Permits and Inspections knows that the Notice 

of Violation being appealed is baseless and legally unenforceable. The notice further proves that even when David Alley 

knows a building is safe for occupants, as he stated in his 5/28/24 email, he is willing to authorize his staff to make threats 

and take action toward condemnation of a safe structure. It also proves that the department is choosing to harass me and 

the property owner and to operate well outside of the scope of Building Code, to which it is legally bound. 

 

9/27/24- The building is still standing, occupied, unchanged, and still providing zero indications of being an unsafe 

structure, per 2 additional structural engineers. 
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Documents Submitted 
By 

City of Richmond
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector

1321 Porter St-Front

Existing Front section of
3rd Floor
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector

Placard and Posting
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter
Jackson Property Maintenance
Inspector
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New 3rd floor and Stairs

Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter
Jackson Property Maintenance
Inspector

Ceiling/wall separation within 3rd floor addition
structural work concealed.
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector

No records of rear addition being
permitted
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector

Improperly Installed vertical and horizontal
supports
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson Property
Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson Property
Maintenance Inspector

79



Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector

Concealed 3rd floor cantilevered floor joists above
2nd floor porch supporting 3rd floor- loads appear to
be transfered to the existing 4x4 post

80



3rd floor loads transfered to porch header

Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector
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Pictures were taken by Walter Jackson
Property Maintenance Inspector

No post connections to slab
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Pictures were taken by Walter
Jackson Property Maintenance
Inspector

4 Mail Boxes
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Additional Documents 
Submitted by        

RVA Home LLC 
via Sophia Oliveri 
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Dear Members of The Board, 

 

As of today, October 25, 2024, it is undisputable that property at 1321 Porter St is a safe structure. After 5 

separate engineers independently determined the building to be a safe structure, showing zero stress 

indicators, it is impossible that David Alley, who did not even see the property firsthand, could have 

determined it to be so dangerous and/or likely to collapse that he could justify condemnation and the 

removal of 3 sets of tenants from their homes. 

Per Mr. Alley’s own written admissions of ignorance, there was not a single unsafe element of the 

property that he was able to identify, even after he chose to trespass and inspect the property 2 weeks after 

he condemned it. 

It is clear that Mr. Alley is attempting to create controversy surrounding ownership of the property in an 

effort to distract from the fact that the building was never dangerous nor at risk of collapse. Mr. Alley 

allowed his misguided feelings to interfere with his ability to perform his clear and objective job functions 

as a civil servant to the community of the City of Richmond. That is why Councilwoman Robertson 

stepped in to put an end to Mr. Alley’s illegal, feelings driven behavior, which was well outside of the 

confines of the Building Code. 

The Code of Virginia is quantitative and enforceable through objective fact, not subjective assumptions, 

guesses, and feelings. The property at 1321 Porter St factually is and has been a safe structure. I 

respectfully request that this Notice of Violation be reversed. 

 

Sincerely, 

Sophia Oliveri, pm 

RVA Home, LLC 
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City of Richmond 
Local Appeals Board 

August 21, 2024   
Meeting Minutes 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board Policy #32 
 

Title:  Appeals Application and Supporting Documentation  

Authority:   Section 36-108 et seq. of the Code of Virginia  

Policy Statement: It shall be the policy of the State Building Code Technical Review Board (Board) 
that the appeals application shall be the attached document and all requisite 
information on the appeals application shall be provided. It shall further be the 
policy of the Board that the following supporting documentation shall be 
submitted along with the appeals application: 

1. Copy of the enforcement decision being appealed in accordance with VCC 
119.9, VPMC 107.8, and VSFPC 112.9 

2. Copy of the decision of the local government appeals board (if applicable) 
in accordance with VCC 119.9, VPMC 107.8, and VSFPC 112.9 

3. Statement of relief sought shall be submitted along with the appeals 
application.   

 
Approval  
and Review:  This Board policy was reviewed and approved on 11/15/2024.  

Supersession:   This Board policy is new.  

Board Chair   
at Last Review:  James R. Dawson 
 
DHCD Director:  Bryan Horn 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board 
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov 
 

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL 
 
Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): 
 
☐ Uniform Statewide Building Code 

☐ Virginia Construction Code 
☐ Virginia Existing Building Code 
☐ Virginia Maintenance Code 

 
☐ Statewide Fire Prevention Code 
 
☐ Industrialized Building Safety Regulations 
 
☐ Amusement Device Regulations 
 
Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address): 
 
 
 
 
 
Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties): 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional Information (required by the applicable code to be submitted with this application) 

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed 
o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable) 

 
Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) 

o Statement of specific relief sought 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____________________, 202__, a completed copy of this 

application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or 

sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed. 

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five 
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the 
filing date of the appeal.  If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is 
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date. 

 
Signature of Applicant: _________________________________________________________ 
 
Name of Applicant: ____________________________________________________________ 
   (please print or type) 
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From: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
To: Keel, Linda (linda.keel@compass-usa.com)
Subject: Review Board - 2025 meeting dates
Date: Monday, August 19, 2024 3:47:36 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Good afternoon Ms. Linda.
 
Would you please reserve our normal meeting space, Henrico II and III, for the following dates (third
Friday of each month) for Review Board meetings?
 
                January 17, 2025
                February 21, 2025
                March 21, 2025
                April 18, 2025
                May 16, 2025
                June 20, 2025
                July 18, 2025
                August 15, 2025
                September 19, 2025
                October 17, 2025
                November 21, 2025
                December 19, 2025
 
Thank you,
W. Travis Luter, Sr., CBO
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Code and Regulation Specialist
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)
804-371-7163
travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
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Appeals Training Report 

Completed 2024: 

Smyth County – January 2, 2024 (9 attendees) 

Town of Wytheville (VBCOA Region I) – January 4, 2024 (29 attendees) 

Prince Edward County – January 25, 2024 (8 attendees) 

Fairfax County – February 27, 2024 (15 attendees) 

VBCOA Region III – March 14, 2024 (17 attendees) 

City of Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania County – March 27, 2024 (14 attendees) 

City of Newport News – April 12, 2024 (11 attendees) 

Stafford County (LBFPCA) – April 25, 2024 (8 attendees) 

City of Hampton – May 14, 2024 (13 attendees) 

VBCOA Region IV – May 16, 2024 (20 attendees) 

VBCOA Region VIII – July 18, 2024 (56 attendees) 

Prince Edward County (Mock Hearing) – August 22, 2024 (9 attendees) 

City of Portsmouth – October 3, 2024 (16 attendees) 

Scheduled for 2025: 

None at this time 

Working to schedule for 2025: 

Fairfax County LBBCA 

Culpeper County 

City of Harrisonburg LBBCA 

City of Norfolk 

City of Franklin 

Southampton County 

Counties of Surry and Sussex 

Mecklenburg County 

Town of Marion 

VBCOA Region II LBBCA and code officials and staff 

VBCOA Region VII LBBCA and code officials and staff 
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